PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3756978

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
SEQUENCE:	1		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC.	12/31/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLOVE PARK INSURANCE COMPANY			
Street Address:	48 SOUTH SERVICE ROAD			
Internal Address:	SUITE 310			
City:	MELVILLE			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	11747			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6454237
Patent Number:	9010811
Patent Number:	6595716
Application Number:	14075336
Application Number:	14922646
Application Number:	13523740
Application Number:	13557723
Patent Number:	7658570
Patent Number:	8653365
Patent Number:	7012536
Application Number:	14204872
Patent Number:	8757582
Patent Number:	6538261
Patent Number:	7055440
Patent Number:	6786362
Patent Number:	6679289
Patent Number:	6170976
Patent Number:	5988867

PATENT REEL: 037833 FRAME: 0231

503710337

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5842681
Patent Number:	5676404
Patent Number:	5617907

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)978-3099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149783000

Email: docket@BAKERMCKENZIE.COM

Correspondent Name: PATENT DEPARTMENT Address Line 1: BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP

Address Line 2: 2001 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	K1-DCF->CPIC		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GUDRUN JUFFER		
SIGNATURE:	/Gudrun Juffer/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2016		

Total Attachments: 5

source=K1-Dover_IP_-_Patent_Assigment_DCF_to_Clove_Park_Knappco#page1.tif source=K1-Dover_IP_-_Patent_Assigment_DCF_to_Clove_Park_Knappco#page2.tif source=K1-Dover_IP_-_Patent_Assigment_DCF_to_Clove_Park_Knappco#page3.tif source=K1-Dover_IP_-_Patent_Assigment_DCF_to_Clove_Park_Knappco#page4.tif source=K1-Dover_IP_-_Patent_Assigment_DCF_to_Clove_Park_Knappco#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices at 501 Silverside Road, Suite 5, Wilmington, DE 19809 (hereinafter, "Assignor"), is the sole owner of all right, title and interest throughout the world to the patents and patent applications (and patents issuing on such applications) set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (collectively, the "Patent Rights") and the invention(s) described and/or claimed in the Patent Rights (the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, CLOVE PARK INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation with offices at 48 South Service Road, Suite 310, Melville, NY 11747 (hereinafter, "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent Rights and the Inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives the Assignor's entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Inventions, together with Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to nonprovisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of patents and patent applications within the Patent Rights or such other patents, and any right, title and interest Assignor may have in applications to which the Patent Rights claim priority; the Inventions and the Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; and Assignor hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Rights carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents

1320714-v3\NYCDMS

by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to

Assignee in its own name as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein. To

carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this patent assignment, Assignor agrees that,

when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, Assignor or its

successors, assigns or legal representatives, will (i) execute all rightful oaths, assignments,

powers of attorney and other papers; (ii) communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns,

and representatives, all facts known to Assignor relating to any of the Inventions and the history

thereof; and (iii) generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or

representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent

protection for the Inventions and for vesting title to the Inventions and the Patent Rights and all

patents on said inventions, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The effective date of this patent assignment is December 31, 2015.

[Signature page follows]

1320714-v3\NYCDMS

This 31st day of December, 2015.

DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC.

Name: Amy E. Ward

Title: President

[Signature Page - Patent Assignment (DCF to Clove Park) (Knappco IP Restructuring 2015)]

Schedule A

COUNTRY	PATENT #	PATENT DATE	APPL.#	APPL. DATE	TITLE
United States	6454237	9/24/2002	2000698908	10/27/2000	Air activated internal valve
United States	9,010,811	4/21/2015	14/057631	10/18/2013	Bottom Drop Tee with Door Catch
United States	6595716	7/22/2003	2000662948	9/15/2000	Cam lever assembly for manhole center
United States			14/075336	11/8/2013	Cross Contamination Control Systems with Fluid Product ID Sensors
United States			14/922646	10/26/2015	CROSSOVER PROTECTION SYSTEM GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACES
United States			13/523740	6/14/2012	Hopper Tee with Wear Port
United States			13/557723	7/25/2012	Integrated Pneumatic Valve Lock
United States	7658570	2/9/2010	2006542328	10/2/2006	Manhole system
United States	8653365	2/18/2014	12/689776	1/19/2010	Overfill Warning Wiring System for Tank Trucks
United States	7012536	3/14/2006	10/697573	10/30/2003	Retain overfill monitor with integrated over-vacuum and over-pressure detection
United States			14/204872	3/11/2014	Temperature Monitoring and Control Apparatus and Method
United States	8757582	6/24/2014	13/608508	9/10/2012	Valve Assembly
United States	6538261	3/25/2003	2000698665	10/27/2000	Wet line fluid removal system with optical sensor
United States	7055440	6/6/2006	10/040593	1/7/2002	Remotely operated manhole cover for a tanker
United States	6786362	9/7/2004	2002298305	11/18/2002	Swing-away hopper tee
United States	6679289	1/20/2004	2001968257	10/1/2001	Swing check valve
United States	6170976	1/9/2001	1999406419	9/27/1999	Preassembled fluidizing device having expansive air passage stimulating enhanced flow of granular materials in tank trailers and containers
United States	5988867	11/23/1999	09/008102	1/16/1998	Preassembled fluidizing device having expansive air passage stimulating enhanced flow of granular materials in tank trailers and containers (English)
United States	5842681	12/1/1998	1996605473	2/26/1996	Pivotal hopper tee with alignable swing- away hopper tee assembly
United States	5676404	10/14/1997	1996598602	2/12/1996	Low profile flanged tee
United States	5617907	4/8/1997	1996585492	1/16/1996	Recessed nut bar (English)
Australia			2013342212	11/8/2013	CROSS CONTAMINATION CONTROL SYSTEMS WITH FLUID PRODUCT ID SENSORS
Canada	2572089	6/5/2012	2572089	12/27/2006	MANHOLE SYSTEM
Canada	PCT/US2013/06 9203		2904777	5/7/2015	Cross Contamination Control Systems with Fluid Product ID Sensors
Canada			2846029	3/12/2014	Temperature Monitoring and Control Apparatus and Method
European	1069939	8/13/2003	1998904852	2/2/1998	PREASSEMBLED FLUIDIZING DEVICE HAVING EXPANSIVE AIR PASSAGE
European	2013/069203		13796100	6/5/2015	Cross Contamination Control Systems with Fluid Product ID Sensors
India			267/Cal98	2/19/1998	Preassembled fluidizing device having expansive air passage stimulating enhanced flow of granular materials in tank trailers and container

1320714-v3\NYCDMS

Thailand					Preassembled fluidizing device having expansive air passage stimulating enhanced flow of granular materials in tank trailers and container
WIPO	2014074857	5/15/2014	201369203	11/8/2013	Cross Contamination Control Systems with Fluid Product ID Sensors
WIPO			US20130585 81	9/6/2013	Valve Assembly
WIPO			PCT/US2015 /57987	10/29/2015	Crossover Protection System Graphical User Interfaces

1320714-v3\NYCDMS

RECORDED: 02/25/2016